subsidiaries are now recognised at fair value through
profit or loss from the period commencing 1 July 2016.

This change does not affect the total net assets but does
introduce presentational changes to the Statement
of financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive
Income, Statement of Cash flows and to many notes
to the accounts.

Under the transitional provisions of IfRS 10 this
change in accounting policy is required to be
accounted for retrospectively and the relevant
comparative figures have been restated. Information
on the quantitative impact on this change in
accounting policy is shown below.

The impact on reserves brought forward from 30
june 2016 and as at 30 june 2017 is nil.

The following tables illustrate the quantitative impact
to the amendment on the restated comparative
balances shown in the primary statements in these
financial statements.

111

AnnuAl RepoRt And FinAnciAl StAtementS

Bluefield Annual Report 2017.indb   111 23/09/2017   04:45

STATEMENT Of fINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

As reported
(Consolidated) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Adjustments
(£)

Restated
(Company only) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Financial assets held at fair value through profit
or loss 483,730,343 (178,007,843) 305,722,500

Trade and other receivables 1,137,255 (1,137,255) -

Total non-current assets 484,867,598 (179,145,098) 305,722,500

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,558,646 (2,017,257) 541,389

Cash and cash equivalents 2,774,930 (994,249) 1,780,681

Total current assets 5,333,576 (3,011,506) 2,322,070

TOTAL ASSETS 490,201,174 (182,156,604) 308,044,570

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest bearing borrowings 130,380,000 (130,380,000) -

Total non-current liabilities 130,380,000 (130,380,000) -

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest bearing borrowings 50,000,000 (50,000,000) -

Other payables and accrued expenses 2,068,636 (1,776,604) 292,032

Total current liabilities 52,068,636 (51,776,604) 292,032

TOTAL LIABILITIES 182,448,636 (182,156,604) 292,032

NET ASSETS 307,752,538 - 307,752,538

EQUITY

Share capital 307,985,091 - 307,985,091

Other reserves 167,201 - 167,201

Retained earnings (399,754) - (399,754)

TOTAL EQUITY 307,752,538 - 307,752,538

SHARES

Ordinary Shares in issue at year end 309,631,765 - 309,631,765

Net asset value per Ordinary Share (pence) 99.39 - 99.39

112

Solar Income Fund  |  noteS to the FInancIal StatementS

Bluefield Annual Report 2017.indb   112 23/09/2017   04:45

STATEMENT Of COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

INCOME

As reported
(Consolidated) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Adjustments
(£)

Restated
(Company only) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Income from investments 3,658,088 (3,143,910)   514,178

Interest income from cash and cash equivalents 10,899 (5,903) 4,996

3,668,987 (3,149,813) 519,174

Net gains on financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss 13,924,317 (4,290,780) 9,633,537

Operating income   17,593,304 (7,440,593) 10,152,711

EXPENSES

Administrative expenses   3,859,103 (2,372,536) 1,486,567

Transaction costs   1,882,950 (1,882,950) -

Operating expenses 5,742,053 (4,255,486) 1,486,567

Operating profit 11,851,251 (3,185,107) 8,666,144

fINANCE COSTS

finance costs 3,185,107 (3,185,107) -

Total comprehensive income before tax 8,666,144 - 8,666,144

Taxation  - -  -

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,666,144 - 8,666,144

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Basic and diluted (pence) 2.92  - 2.92

The removal of BSIfIL’s costs, including overheads, management fees and acquisition costs, from the
Statement of Comprehensive Income is offset by the reduction in operating income. There is no change to
profit or earnings per share as a result of the amended standard.

113

AnnuAl RepoRt And FinAnciAl StAtementS

Bluefield Annual Report 2017.indb   113 23/09/2017   04:45

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

CASH fLOWS fROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

As reported
(Consolidated) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Adjustments
(£)

Restated
(Company only) at
30 June 2016 (£)

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,666,144 - 8,666,144

ADJUSTMENTS:

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables (570,944) 632,664 61,720

Increase in other payables and accrued expenses 1,148,338 (1,065,881) 82,457

Performance fee settled by issuance of shares 208,813 - 208,813

Movement in other reserves relating to
Investment Adviser shares 167,201 - 167,201

Net gains on financial assets held as fair value
through profit or loss (13,924,317) 4,290,780 (9,633,537)

finance expense on revolving loan facility 2,287,032 (2,287,032) -

Net cash used in operating activities (2,017,733) 1,570,531 (447,202)

CASH fLOWS fROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss (201,650,408) 169,467,696 (32,182,712)

Receipts from financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss 23,657,118 (175,489) 23,481,629

Net cash used in operating activities (177,993,290) 169,292,207 (8,701,083)

114

Bluefield Annual Report 2017.indb   114 23/09/2017   04:45

CASH fLOW fROM fINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of Ordinary Shares 31,620,000 - 31,620,000

Issue costs paid (803,092) - (803,092)

Dividends paid (20,497,395) - (20,497,395)

Drawdown on revolving loan facility 193,580,000 (193,580,000) -

Repayment of revolving loan facility - Capital (32,100,000) 32,100,000 -

Repayment of revolving loan facility - Interest (2,287,032) 2,287,032 -

Net cash generated from financing activities 169,512,481 (159,192,968) 10,319,513

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash
equivalents (10,498,542) 11,669,770 1,171,228

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year   13,273,472 (12,664,019) 609,453

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the year 2,774,930 (994,249) 1,780,681

d) fUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
These financial statements are presented in Sterling, which is the functional currency of the Company as well
as the presentation currency. The Company’s funding, investments and transactions are all denominated in
Sterling.

115

Bluefield Annual Report 2017.indb   115 23/09/2017   04:45

e) INCOME
Monitoring fee income is recognised on an accruals basis.

Interest income on cash and cash equivalents is recognised on an accruals basis using
the effective interest rate method.

f) EXPENSES
Operating expenses are the Company’s costs incurred in connection with the ongoing